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Staff Report 
 

Applicant: 
City of Yellowknife 
Location: 
Yellowknife, NT 

Application: 
MV2009L3-0007 

Date Prepared: 
April 15, 2016 

Meeting Date: 
April 18, 2016 

Subject: 
Yellowknife Bay Water Withdrawal Request  

 
1. Purpose/Report Summary 

The purpose of this Report is to present to the Mackenzie Valley Land and Water 
Board (MVLWB/the Board): 
a) A request from the City of Yellowknife (the City) under Water Licence (Licence) 

MV2009L3-0007 to withdraw water from Yellowknife Bay for non-emergency 
purposes; 

b) Consider a process to respond to any future request from the City to withdraw 
water from Yellowknife Bay for use in a non-emergency situation; and 

c) Consider providing clarification on what constitutes an emergency situation. 
 

2. Background 

 May 31, 2010 – Licence MV2009L3-0007 issued for 12 years; 
 May 17, 2013 – Board received the City’s request for new Water Treatment 

Plant to be considered a modification; 
 September 24, 2013 – Board determined the new Water Treatment Plant to be 

a modification; 
 November 12, 2015 – Board received the City’s request for direction on water 

source notification; 
 February 18, 2016 – Board sent a request for clarification to the City; 
 March 1, 2016 -  Board received a response from the City;  
 April 6, 2016 – The City’s water withdrawal request sent for review with 

comments due April 11; 
 April 8, 2016 – Request for extension to comment deadline received from 

Yellowknives Dene First Nation; 
 April 10, 2016 – Extension to comment deadline granted; 
 April 13, 2016- Deadline for reviewer comments; 
 April 14, 2016 – City responses to reviewer comments received and comments 

received from North Slave Metis Alliance; 
 April 18, 2016 – City’s water withdrawal request presented to the Board; 

and 
 May 31, 2022 – Licence expiry date. 
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3. Discussion 
In an email dated November 12, 2015 (attached), the City notified the Board that 
they would be withdrawing water from Yellowknife Bay on November 19, 2015 to be 
used for commissioning activities at the new Water Treatment Plant (WTP), 
including high flow testing.  The City must withdraw the water from Yellowknife Bay 
to test emergency response capabilities of the new WTP due to the limited flow rate 
of the Yellowknife River. The City asked for direction and clarification on the 
process for switching from the primary to secondary water source, and the 
information they should be submitting when the City withdraws water from 
Yellowknife Bay.  
 
On February 18, 2016, the Board responded to the City with a request (attached) 
for clarification on several items. 
 
On March 1, 2016, the City responded (attached) to the Board’s request for 
clarification; this included the following information: 
 

Board request for clarification City’s response 

The proposed use(s) for water that may 
be withdrawn from Yellowknife Bay: 

High Flow Testing which is required as 
part of the commissioning of the new 
WTP. 

For each use, the rationale for requiring 
Yellowknife Bay as the source: 

Flow rate from the Yellowknife River is 
not adequate to test the capability of the 
WTP to meet the capacity requirements 
in an emergency situation. 

For each use, the estimated frequency 
of water withdrawal from Yellowknife 
Bay: 

Two test periods: Nov. 2015 (completed) 
and May 2016. 

The estimated duration and quantity of 
water to be used: 

Up to 5 hours and 7000 m3 of water. 

 
The City stated that they do not foresee any future occasions when the Yellowknife 
Bay will be required as a water source, other than in an emergency situation.    
 
On April 5, 2016, the City notified Board staff that the timing of the second test 
period had changed and that the Yellowknife Bay water withdrawal would take 
place sometime during the week of April 25th.  The City also stated that water 
withdrawn from the Bay would go into the City system for consumption (attached). 
 
The City’s Yellowknife Bay water withdrawal request was sent out for a brief review 
on April 6, 2016.  An extension to the comment deadline for reviewers was granted 
on April 10, 2016 in response to a request from the Yellowknives Dene First Nation 
(attached). 
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References to Licence Conditions: 
 
The City’s Licence MV2009L3-0007 defines Water Supply Facilities as: 

“Water Supply Facilities” comprises the area and associated intake 
infrastructure, as identified in Water Licence Renewal Application - 
Supplementary Report, figure titled “Map #2 Piped Water System”, and dated 
March 24, 2009. 

  
The water sources licensed under MV2009L3-0007 are described in Part C, item 1 
of the Licence, which states: 

C.1 The Licensee shall obtain all Waters from the Yellowknife River using 
the Water Supply Facilities for municipal undertakings as described in the Water 
Licence Application received by the Board on July 10, 2009 or as otherwise 
approved by the Board.  

 
The Water Licence Renewal Application referred to in Part C, item 1 included the 
following information regarding the City’s water source: 

 Yellowknife River is the primary raw water source, and Yellowknife Bay is the 
alternative source (Section 2.3 of the Municipal Questionnaire); and 

 The City receives all of its potable water from the Yellowknife River; Pumphouse 
No. 1 also has the ability to draw water from Yellowknife Bay in an emergency.  
Water from Yellowknife Bay of Great Slave Lake would only be used for 
emergency purposes (failure of Pumphouse No. 2 to supply) (Sections 4.1 and 
4.7.1 of the Water Licence Renewal Application Supplementary Report). 

 
Pumphouse 2 is located at the Yellowknife River just upstream of the bridge. 
Pumphouse 1 is on Yellowknife Bay, just off of School Draw Avenue. 
 

 Clarifying what constitutes an emergency: 
 

No definition of “emergency” exists in the legislation; however, in the following 
instances the legislation provides some clarification on what constitutes an 
emergency situation: 
1. Section 119(b) of the Mackenzie Valley Resource Management Act states: 

No preliminary screening, environmental assessment or environmental impact 
review is required to be conducted in relation to a proposal for a development  
(a) that is carried out in response to a national emergency for which special 

temporary measures are being taken under the Emergencies Act; or 
(b) that is carried out in response to an emergency in circumstances such that it 

is in the interest of protecting property or the environment or in the interest 
of public welfare, health or safety to carry out the proposal forthwith. 
 

2. Section 17(1) of the Mackenzie Valley Land Use Regulations states:  
Notwithstanding any other provision of these Regulations or the conditions of 

any permit, where an emergency threatens life, property or the environment, 
a person may carry out such land-use operations as are necessary to cope 
with the emergency. 
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4. Comments 
Not applicable. 
 

5. Reviewer Comments 
By April 13, 2016, comments and recommendations on the City’s Yellowknife Bay 
water withdrawal plan were received from three reviewers: 

 Environment and Natural Resources (ENR) – Government of the Northwest 
Territories (GNWT); 

 Health and Social Services (HSS) – GNWT; and 
 YKDFN. 
 
The proponent responded on April 14, 2016.  
 
The reviewer comment summary table (attached) presents the concerns identified 
through the review. 

 
6. Security 

Not applicable. 
 

7. Conclusion 
The City’s License states that the City shall obtain all water from the Yellowknife 
River as described in the Water Licence Application or as otherwise approved by 
the Board.  
 
While the City does not anticipate requiring additional water withdrawals from 
Yellowknife Bay, Board direction is required to determine the approval process 
should the City decide it is necessary to withdraw water from Yellowknife Bay for 
use in a non-emergency situation in the future.  Clarification on what constitutes an 
emergency situation may assist all parties in understanding what is currently 
allowed under the City’s Licence.  

 
8. Recommendation 

Board Decision 
Board staff recommend approving the City’s request to withdraw water on a one-
time basis. 
 
Process for future Yellowknife Bay water withdrawal requests 
Board staff have prepared the following options for the Board to consider should the 
City submit future requests to withdraw water from Yellowknife Bay for use in a non-
emergency situation: 

1. The City should submit a written request to the Board, for approval, prior to 
switching from the primary to the secondary water source. This request should 
be submitted a minimum of 40 days prior to the commencement of the 
withdrawal and should include the following information:  
a. The proposed use for the water; 
b. The rationale for requiring Yellowknife Bay as the source; and 
c. The estimated duration and quantity of water to be used. 
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OR 
 

2. Should the City require withdrawal of Yellowknife Bay water for non-emergency 
purposes, the City should apply for an amendment to their Licence. 

 
OR 

 
3. Any other option the Board identifies. 

 
 Clarifying what constitutes an emergency 

Board staff recommend including the following statement in the decision letter: 
In response to reviewer concerns, the Board offers the following clarification on 
what may constitute an emergency situation with respect to the withdrawal of 
water from Yellowknife Bay:  

As per subsection 119(b) of the Mackenzie Valley Resource Management 
Act, in response to an emergency in circumstances such that it is in the 
interest of protecting property or the environment or in the interest of public 
welfare, health or safety, the City may withdraw water from Yellowknife Bay. 
The City is encouraged to notify the Board and an Inspector as early as 
possible prior to the commencement of the water withdrawal. 

 
Additionally, Board staff recommend including a comment encouraging the City to 
continue to work and communicate with ENR, Health and Social Services, the 
YKDFN, and other stakeholders regarding drinking water quality issues.    

 
 
9. Attachments 

 Submission from the City  dated November 12, 2015 
 Board request for clarification dated February 18, 2016 
 Response from the City dated March 1, 2016 
 Email correspondence on proposed timing and use of water from Yellowknife 

Bay – April 2016 
 Request for extension to comment deadline submitted by the YKDFN – April 10, 

2016 
 Comment summary table 
 Draft decision letter 

 
Respectfully submitted,   Reviewed by,  

  
 

Miki Ehrlich Heather Scott Jen Potten 
Regulatory Officer Technical Advisor A/Regulatory and Office Manager 
 

http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20City%20of%20YK%20-%20Notification%20of%20temporary%20withdrawal%20of%20water%20from%20Yellowknife%20Bay%20-%20Nov13-15.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20City%20of%20YK%20-%20Board%20Direction%20-%20Use%20of%20YK%20Bay%20as%20a%20Water%20Source%20-%20Feb18-16.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20City%20of%20YK%20-%20City%20response%20on%20Yellowknife%20Bay%20water%20usage%20-%20Mar1-16.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20City%20of%20Yk%20-%20Correspondence%20on%20proposed%20use%20of%20water%20from%20Yellowknife%20Bay%20-%20Apr6-16.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20City%20of%20Yk%20-%20Correspondence%20on%20proposed%20use%20of%20water%20from%20Yellowknife%20Bay%20-%20Apr6-16.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20Cityof%20YK%20-%20Request%20for%20extension%20to%20comment%20submission%20deadline%20-%20YKDFN%20-%20Apr8-16.pdf


Review Comment Table 
Board: MVLWB 
Review Item: City of Yellowknife - Yellowknife Bay Water Withdrawal (MV2009L3-0007) 
File(s): MV2009L3-0007 

Proponent: City of Yellowknife 

Document(s): 
MV2009L3-0007 - City of Yellowknife - Yellowknife Bay Water Withdrawal Letter (320 KB) 
MV2009L3-0007 - City of Yellowknife - Correspondence on water withdrawal from Yellowknife Bay (42 
KB) 

Item For Review 
Distributed On: Apr 6 at 12:16 Distribution List  

Reviewer Comments 
Due By: Apr 13, 2016 

Proponent Responses 
Due By: Apr 14, 2016 

Item Description: 

The City of Yellowknife has submitted a letter describing their plan to withdraw water from Yellowknife Bay 
as part of the commissioning of the new Water Treatment Plant. The City updated this information in 
correspondence dated April 6, 2016.  Currently the water withdrawal is proposed to take place in late 
April.  The Board is seeking comments from reviewers on the City's proposed Yellowknife Bay water 
withdrawal. 

April 8, 2016 update: An extension to the deadline for reviewer comments has been granted in response 
to a request from the Yellowknives Dene First Nation.  The new deadline for comments is April 13, 2016. 

Background documents: 

On November 12, 2015 the City notified the Board that they were planning to withdraw water from 
Yellowknife Bay (link to notification).   

The Board responded to the City on February 18, 2016 with a request for clarification (link to letter). 

A staff report was prepared for the Board's February 18th meeting that contains relevant background 
information (link to report). 

http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/MV/SitePages/search.aspx?app=MV2009L3-0007
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20City%20of%20YK%20-%20City%20response%20on%20Yellowknife%20Bay%20water%20usage%20-%20Mar1-16.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20City%20of%20Yk%20-%20Correspondence%20on%20proposed%20use%20of%20water%20from%20Yellowknife%20Bay%20-%20Apr6-16.pdf
http://216.126.96.250/LWB_IMS/WebAccess/IMS_P1427_PDF/MVLWB/10876_oQSAbdIu.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20City%20of%20Yk%20-%20YK%20Bay%20water%20withdrawal%20-%20YKDFN%20request%20for%20extension%20to%20comment%20deadline%20-%20Apr8-16.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20City%20of%20YK%20-%20Notification%20of%20temporary%20withdrawal%20of%20water%20from%20Yellowknife%20Bay%20-%20Nov13-15.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20City%20of%20YK%20-%20Board%20Direction%20-%20Use%20of%20YK%20Bay%20as%20a%20Water%20Source%20-%20Feb18-16.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20City%20of%20YK%20-%20Board%20Direction%20-%20Water%20Source%20-%20Staff%20Report%20-%20Feb18-16.pdf


If you have questions or comments regarding this review or the Online Review System please contact Miki 
Ehrlich at (867)766-7469 or mehrlich@mvlwb.com . 

General Reviewer 
Information: 

In addition to the email distribution list, the following organizations received review materials by fax: 

 Fort Resolution Métis Council - Trudy King   (867)394-3322 
 Hay River Metis Council -  Karen Lafferty,  President  (867)874-4472 
 NWT Metis Nation - Tim Heron, NWTMN IMA Coordinator  (867)872-3586 

Contact Information: 
Heather Scott 867-766-7463 
Jen Potten 867-766-7468 
Miki Ehrlich 867-766-7469 

Comment Summary 

GNWT - ENR: Central Email GNWT 
ID Topic Reviewer Comment/Recommendation Proponent Response Board Response 
2 General File Comment (doc) ENR Letter with Comments 

and Recommendation  
Recommendation  

  

1 Topic: 
Water 
Licence:  
Approved 
Water 
Source and 
Treatment 
Plant 
Testing 

Comment The City of Yellowknife (the City) 
is requesting to withdraw water from 
Yellowknife Bay for High Flow Testing of the 
new Water Treatment Plant. While ENR does 
not have specific ecological concerns with 
Yellowknife Bay water withdrawals for the 
purpose of testing the Water Treatment 
Plant, ENR notes that the use of water from 
Yellowknife Bay is not outlined or approved 
in the Water Licence. The approved Water 
Licence for the City requires water to only be 
withdrawn from the Yellowknife River, except 
for emergency situations when it may be 
withdrawn from Yellowknife Bay. It should 
also be noted that the 2009 Water Licence 
Application also only refers to water 

Apr 14: At this time, the City has no 
intention of drawing water from the 
Yellowknife Bay for any non-
emergency reason.  Once this test is 
complete, no further testing is 
required that would necessitate 
withdrawal from the Bay.  

MV2009L3-0007, Part C, item 
1 states: “The Licensee shall 
obtain all Waters from the 
Yellowknife River using the 
Water Supply Facilities for 
municipal undertakings as 
described in the Water 
Licence Application received 
by the Board on July 10, 2009 
or as otherwise approved by 
the Board.”  
 
The City of Yellowknife 
Water Licence Renewal 
Application 
Supplementary Report stated 

http://216.126.96.250/LWB_IMS/WebAccess/IMS_P1427_PDF/MVLWB/LSvHA_04-12-16%20-%20Adobe%20-%20ENR%20Letter%20to%20the%20Board%20-%20City%20of%20YK%20-%20MV2009L3-0007%20-%20ENR%20Comments.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/app/c%20-%20Water%20Licence%20Renewal%20Supplementary%20Report%20-%20June%202009%20Revision.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/app/c%20-%20Water%20Licence%20Renewal%20Supplementary%20Report%20-%20June%202009%20Revision.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/app/c%20-%20Water%20Licence%20Renewal%20Supplementary%20Report%20-%20June%202009%20Revision.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/app/c%20-%20Water%20Licence%20Renewal%20Supplementary%20Report%20-%20June%202009%20Revision.pdf


withdrawals from Yellowknife Bay during 
declared emergency situations. ENR 
appreciates the City contacting the Board 
prior to using water from Yellowknife Bay as 
described in the Board's February 18, 2016 
Staff Report. However, in ENR's opinion, 
high flow tests of the new Water Treatment 
Plant would not be classified as an 
emergency situation. As outlined in the 
February 2016 Staff Report, the previous 
water withdrawal from Yellowknife Bay in 
2015 was not classified as an emergency 
situation. Thus, if further tests are required or 
expected, the Water Licence should be 
amended to allow water use from Yellowknife 
Bay during emergency situations, and/or for 
high flow testing of the Water Treatment 
Plant.  
Recommendation 1) ENR recommends that 
the City of Yellowknife confirm if further tests 
or non-emergency water withdrawals from 
the Yellowknife Bay are expected in the 
future, or prior to the expiry of the current 
Water Licence (May 2022). If such tests, or 
additional water withdrawals are expected, 
then the Water Licence should be amended 
to allow for such additional activities and 
water withdrawals (i.e.during emergencies or 
during high flow testing).  

“Water from Yellowknife Bay 
of Great Slave Lake, which 
would only be used for 
emergency 
purposes”.   
 
Should the City require 
withdrawal of Yellowknife Bay 
water for non-emergency 
purposes, the City should 
submit a written request to the 
Board for their consideration 
and approval.  
The City has the option to 
apply for an amendment to 
MV2009L3-0007 to address 
non-emergency water 
withdrawals from Yellowknife 
Bay. 
 

GNWT - Health: Jeremy Roberts 
ID Topic Reviewer Comment/Recommendation Proponent Response Board Response 
1 Public 

Health 
consideratio
ns as per 
the Public 
Health Act 

Comment Environmental Health, under the 
authority of the Office of the Chief Public 
Health Officer, has reviewed the monthly 
arsenic results taken from the wet well in 
Yellowknife Bay. The arsenic levels have 
always been below the required 10ppb.  

Apr 14: The City intends to continue 
monthly testing for arsenic for the 
foreseeable future.  

Noted. It is noted that drinking 
water quality is not under the 
jurisdiction of the Board. The 
City is encouraged to continue 
to work and communicate with 
GNWT-Health and Social 



and 
regulations 

Recommendation Continuing monthly 
testing for arsenic will greatly help in the 
handling of any future drinking water safety 
considerations that pertain to the Public 
Health Act.  

Services, GNWT-ENR, 
YKDFN and other 
stakeholders regarding 
drinking water quality issues. 
 

Yellowknives Dene First Nation: William Lines 
ID Topic Reviewer Comment/Recommendation Proponent Response Board Response 
1 Drinking 

Water 
Advisories 

Comment If the city intends to introduce 
water from Yellowknife Bay into the city's 
drinking water, residents should be made 
aware of this. As there are ongoing concerns 
about arsenic contamination in the 
Yellowknife Bay water column and sediment 
YKDFN reiterates its concern about 
introducing this water into the city's water 
supply. 
Recommendation City of Yellowknife issue 
public advisories that the public may be 
drinking Yellowknife Bay water in the 
specified period. The advisory should contain 
information to the effect of ongoing concern 
regarding contaminate levels in YK bay water 
and sediment. Furthermore, a frequently 
asked questions sections regarding arsenic 
contamination in YK Bay, its origin and the 
potential health implications should be 
posted on the City of Yellowknife website. 

Apr 14: The City does not intend to 
issue public advisories as the 
arsenic levels in the Yellowknife Bay 
water fall well below the Health 
Canada maximum acceptable 
concentration for arsenic in drinking 
water (0.010 mg/L).   

Noted. It is noted that drinking 
water quality is not under the 
jurisdiction of the Board. The 
City is encouraged to continue 
to work and communicate with 
GNWT-Health and Social 
Services, GNWT-ENR, 
YKDFN and other 
stakeholders regarding 
drinking water quality issues. 

2 Dissolved 
Arsenic 

Comment It is unclear what is included in 
"total disolved arsenic" testing. Arsenic 
species, valence levels and compounds are 
not specified. 
Recommendation Please clarify if the city's 
arsenic testing discriminates between 
different arsenic species and compounds. 
Further, YKDFN requests that the city include 
testing for different arsenic species. 
Specifically, highlighting more toxic arsenic 

Apr 14: The City of Yellowknife's 
arsenic testing aligns with the Health 
Canada Guidelines for arsenic 
testing in drinking water and is the 
same testing that is done in other 
jurisdictions throughout Canada.  As 
such, no additonal specific arsenic 
testing will be done.  

Noted. It is noted that drinking 
water quality is not under the 
jurisdiction of the Board. The 
City is encouraged to continue 
to work and communicate with 
GNWT-Health and Social 
Services, GNWT-ENR, 
YKDFN and other 
stakeholders regarding 
drinking water quality issues. 



compounds; such as arsenic trioxide, and 
Arsenic V. 

3 Future Bay 
Water Use 

Comment YKDFN is not particularly 
reasured by the city's assertion that it does 
not intend to draw drinking water from 
Yellowknife Bay in the future. 
Recommendation YKDFN would like further 
assurance that the city has no intention to 
draw drinking water from YK Bay. Further, 
we would like to see some type of 
institutional mechanism making it more 
difficult for future city leadership to draw 
drinking water from Yellowknife Bay 

Apr 14: At this time, after the testing 
is complete, the City has no intention 
of drawing water from the 
Yellowknife Bay for any non-
emergency reason.  

MV2009L3-0007, Part C, item 
1 states: “The Licensee shall 
obtain all Waters from the 
Yellowknife River using the 
Water Supply Facilities for 
municipal undertakings as 
described in the Water 
Licence Application received 
by the Board on July 10, 2009 
or as otherwise approved by 
the Board.”  
 
The City of Yellowknife 
Water Licence Renewal 
Application 
Supplementary Report stated 
“Water from Yellowknife Bay 
of Great Slave Lake, which 
would only be used for 
emergency 
purposes”.   
 
Should the City require 
withdrawal of Yellowknife Bay 
water for non-emergency 
purposes, the City should 
submit a written request to the 
Board for their consideration 
and approval.  
The City has the option to 
apply for an amendment to 
MV2009L3-0007 to address 
non-emergency water 
withdrawals from Yellowknife 
Bay. 
 

http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/app/c%20-%20Water%20Licence%20Renewal%20Supplementary%20Report%20-%20June%202009%20Revision.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/app/c%20-%20Water%20Licence%20Renewal%20Supplementary%20Report%20-%20June%202009%20Revision.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/app/c%20-%20Water%20Licence%20Renewal%20Supplementary%20Report%20-%20June%202009%20Revision.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/app/c%20-%20Water%20Licence%20Renewal%20Supplementary%20Report%20-%20June%202009%20Revision.pdf


4 Emergency Comment One of the stated purposes of the 
Yellowknife Bay intake pipe is to make 
possible access to higher volumes of water in 
the event of an emergency. 
Recommendation Please clarify what would 
constitute an emergency through examples. 

Apr 14: An example of an 
emergency which would require 
higher volumes of water would be a 
very large structural fire during a 
peak demand time.   

The City of Yellowknife did not 
provide an extensive list of all 
emergencies; however, based 
on the City of Yellowknife’s 
letter, dated March 1, 2016, it 
is understood this withdrawal 
is required to “to ensure the 
capability of the WTP to meet 
the capacity requirements in 
an emergency situation”.  
Clarification of what 
constitutes an emergency has 
been provided in the decision 
letter.   

North Slave Metis Alliance: Shin Shiga 
ID Topic Reviewer Comment/Recommendation Proponent Response Board Response 
1 Approved 

condition for 
using water 
from 
Yellowknife 
Bay 

Comment (Submitted after Due Date) The 
existing Water Licence allows the City of 
Yellowknife to withdraw water from 
Yellowknife Bay only in emergency situations 
(e.g. broken pump at Pump house #2, 
Yellowknife River). The current request from 
the City to withdraw water from Yellowknife 
Bay is for high-flow testing of the Water 
Treatment Plant, as part of its commissioning 
process. Under the current Water Licence, 
this request is not allowed. 
Recommendation 1) NSMA recommends 
that MVLWB clearly outlines the protocol for 
the City of Yellowknife to be compliant with 
the Water Licence, without preventing the 
City from being able to commission the WTP 
in a timely manner. 2) If necessary, the 
Water Licence should be amended to 
accommodate future needs to withdraw 
water from Yellowknife Bay in non-
emergency situations. 3) Above two 

Apr 15: This recommendation is 
directed at the MVLWB, not the City 
of Yellowknife.  

Comments were received 
after the deadline; Board did 
not consider these comments. 

http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20City%20of%20YK%20-%20City%20response%20on%20Yellowknife%20Bay%20water%20usage%20-%20Mar1-16.pdf
http://www.mvlwb.ca/Boards/mv/Registry/2009/MV2009L3-0007/MV2009L3-0007%20-%20City%20of%20YK%20-%20City%20response%20on%20Yellowknife%20Bay%20water%20usage%20-%20Mar1-16.pdf


accommodations should be designed mindful 
of the public concerns about the 
contamination of the Yellowknife Bay water 
and sediments. 

2 Concerns 
about 
contaminant
s in 
Yellowknife 
Bay 

Comment (Submitted after Due Date) While 
NSMA does not think the requested testing 
will pose immediate public health threat, we 
have a number of concerns related to 
contaminants in the Yellowknife area, 
including the Bay. From the recent 
Cumulative Impact Monitoring Program 
study, it is understood that the sediments 
near the water intake contains elevated level 
of arsenic. It is also observed that the 
concentration of arsenic is especially higher 
within the top 5cm of the sediments. The 
arsenic concentration south east of the 
intake is over 150 micrograms/g, while the 
sample south of Latham Island shows nearly 
800 micrograms/g of total arsenic. 
Composition of the species of arsenic in the 
sampled sediments are still being examined. 
Process of transfer of arsenic between the 
lake water and sediments are unknown. 
Elevated arsenic levels are also recorded in 
the soils in and around the City of 
Yellowknife. Altogether, NSMA believes that 
the residents of Yellowknife and N'dilo are 
being exposed to higher amount of toxic 
forms of arsenic, as a result of malpracitices 
at the nearby mines. (CIMP study cited: 
http://sdw.enr.gov.nt.ca/nwtdp_upload/GNW
T%20CIMP_Annual%20Progess%20Report_
Ecosystem%20Health%20of%20Yellowknife
%20Bay.pdf) 
Recommendation 1) NSMA recommends 
that the GNWT (or the MVLWB to make such 
directive to the GNWT to) put in place a 

Apr 15: 1) This recommendation is 
not directed at the City of 
Yellowknife. 2) The intake structure 
for Yellowknife Bay water was 
designed to sit approximately 1.5 
meters above the lakebed in order to 
prevent lakebed sediments from 
entering.  

Comments were received 
after the deadline; Board did 
not consider these comments. 



biomonitoring program as soon as possible 
to track effects of long-term cumulative 
exposure to arsenic in and around the City of 
Yellowknife. 2) The City should pay particular 
cautions to manage the TSS to ensure the 
highly contaminated sediments are not 
supplied to the residents of Yellowknife and 
N'dilo. 

3 Water 
quality data 
from 
November 
2015 testing 
and future 
reporting in 
SNP report 

Comment (Submitted after Due Date) NSMA 
understands that the water quality monitoring 
data from the November 2015 high-flow 
testing will be available in the first quarterly 
SNP report. 
Recommendation 1) NSMA recommends 
the MVLWB to take the data in the first 
quarterly SNP report into consideration when 
it is deciding the protocols to accommodate 
future non-emergency use of water from 
Yellowknife Bay. 2) NSMA recommends the 
City to include the test results from the 
currently requested high-flow testing in the 
next (second) quarterly SNP report. 

Apr 15: The water quality data is not 
a part of the City's water licence 
reporting requirements and is not 
reported in the SNP quarterly 
reports.   

Comments were received 
after the deadline; Board did 
not consider these comments. 
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April 12, 2016 

 
 
Miki Ehrlich 
Regulatory Officer 
Mackenzie Valley Land and Water Board 
7th Floor – 4910 50th Avenue  
P.O. Box 2130 
Yellowknife, NT 
X1A 2P6 
 
Dear Ms. Ehrlich, 
 
Re:  City of Yellowknife 
  Water Licence – MV2009L3-0007  
  Yellowknife Bay Water Withdrawals 
  Request for Review and Comments 
 
The Department of Environment and Natural Resources, Government of the 
Northwest Territories has reviewed the information at reference based on its 
mandated responsibilities under the Environmental Protection Act, the Forest 
Management Act, the Forest Protection Act, the Waters Act and the Wildlife Act and 
provides the following comments and recommendations for the consideration of the 
Board. 
 
Topic:  Water Licence – Approved water source and treatment plant testing 
 
Comment(s):  
 
The City of Yellowknife (the City) is requesting to withdraw water from Yellowknife 
Bay for High Flow Testing of the new Water Treatment Plant.  While ENR does not 
have specific ecological concerns with Yellowknife Bay water withdrawals for the 
purpose of testing the Water Treatment Plant, ENR notes that the use of water from 
Yellowknife Bay is not outlined or approved in the Water Licence.  
 
The approved Water Licence for the City requires water to only be withdrawn from 
the Yellowknife River, except for emergency situations when it may be withdrawn 
from Yellowknife Bay. It should also be noted that the 2009 Water Licence 
Application also only refers to water withdrawals from Yellowknife Bay during 
declared emergency situations. 
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ENR appreciates the City contacting the Board prior to using water from Yellowknife 
Bay as described in the Board’s February 18, 2016 Staff Report.  However, in ENR’s 
opinion, high flow tests of the new Water Treatment Plant would not be classified as 
an emergency situation.  As outlined in the February 2016 Staff Report, the previous 
water withdrawal from Yellowknife Bay in 2015 was not classified as an emergency 
situation. Thus, if further tests are required or expected, the Water Licence should be 
amended to allow water use from Yellowknife Bay during emergency situations, 
and/or for high flow testing of the Water Treatment Plant.    
 
Recommendation(s):  
 
1) ENR recommends that the City of Yellowknife confirm if further tests or non-

emergency water withdrawals from the Yellowknife Bay are expected in the 
future, or prior to the expiry of the current Water Licence (May 2022). If such 
tests, or additional water withdrawals are expected, then the Water Licence 
should be amended to allow for such additional activities and water withdrawals 
(i.e.during emergencies or during high flow testing). 

 
Comments and recommendations were provided by ENR technical experts in the 
Water Resources Division and the North Slave Region and were coordinated and 
collated by the Environmental Impact Assessment Section, Conservation, 
Assessment and Monitoring Division (CAM).   
 
Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact Patrick 
Clancy, Environmental Regulatory Analyst at (867) 767-9233 Ext: 53096 or 
email patrick_clancy@gov.nt.ca.    
 

 
Sincerely, 
  

 

 
Patrick Clancy 
Environmental Regulatory Analyst 
Environmental Impact Assessment Section 
Conservation, Assessment and Monitoring Division 
Department of Environment and Natural Resources 

     Government of the Northwest Territories 

mailto:patrick_clancy@gov.nt.ca

